We are
Listening.
Public
Hearing

What are VO 89, 2020 about?
This variance application is to decrease the side
yard corner setback from 15 ft. (max.) to 5 ft.
(max.), in order to allow for construction of a 726 sq.
ft. detached garage on the subject property in the
“SR” Seasonal Residential Zone.

Tuesday,
September 22, 2020
6:30 PM
Council Chambers
1043 Kittson Rd.
East Selkirk, MB
Phone:
(204) 482-3717
1-800-876-5831
Fax:
(204) 482-3799
E-Mail:
info@rrpd.ca
Website:
redriverplanning.com

Seating at the public hearing will be limited to accommodate social distancing.
We ask that you contact the municipal office at 204-482-3300 or
info@rmofstclements.com to register your attendance so that we can ensure
adequate physical distancing seating. Alternatively, you can contact the R.M.
of St. Clements to receive an invitation to public hearing remotely through
Zoom, submit questions or concerns in writing or visit the municipality’s
website for the link to live streaming with interactive chat.
For more information please contact the Red River Planning District.
Red River Planning District
806-A Manitoba Ave., Selkirk, MB

Mon-Fri*
8:30AM -4:15 PM

*excludes all statutory holidays
Note: Property owners are responsible for notifying “Tenants”

806-A Manitoba Avenue
Selkirk, Manitoba R1A 2H4
Toll Free: 800-876-5831
Phone: 204-482-3717
Fax: 204-482-3799

Date:
File:
To:
Prepared by:
From:
Location:

September 10, 2020
VO 89, 2020
Council, R.M. of St. Clements
Ingrid Zarichney, Community Planning
Pawan Gill, M.C.P., Community Planner
Lot 4, Plan 25066
37150 Road 101N (Roll No. 700304)

Zoning:

“SR” Seasonal Residential, R.M. of St. Clements Zoning By-law 5-2002

Variance Request Accessory

Permitted

Proposed

1. Side Yard (corner)

15 ft. (min.)

5 ft. (min.) to building wall, with a
maximum eave projection of 2 ft.
for the proposed accessory
building (garage)

Purpose:
This variance application is to reduce the minimum permitted side yard (corner) of an accessory
building, in order to allow for construction of a 726 square foot (22 x 33 ft.) garage on the
subject property.
Background:
The subject property is approximately 12,708 sq. ft. (~0.30 ac.) in size and is located on the
southeast corner of Thomas Cove and Road 101N. As per the applicant’s submitted site plan, the
property is developed with a dwelling and one shed. It is zoned “SR” Seasonal Residential and
is designated “R” Resort in the Development Plan.
To the North: Property across Road 101N is developed with a larger residential use properties
which are zoned “SR” Seasonal Residential
To the South: Thomas Cove, followed by properties zoned “SR” Seasonal Residential, one of
which is developed with a residential use.
To the West: An undeveloped corner lot with frontage on both Thomas Cove and Rd. 101N and
zoned “SR” Seasonal Residential
To the East:

Appears to be undeveloped property and zoned “SR” Seasonal Residential
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Analysis:
The applicant is proposing to construct a detached accessory building with a unit area of 726
square feet (22 feet by 33 feet). In order to do so, the applicant is requesting a variance on the
minimum side yard (corner) of 15 feet. The applicants have proposed to construct a garage 5 feet
measured to the proposed garage building wall from the west property line and to be located on
the west side of the existing cabin.
Within the letter of intent, the applicants have mentioned that there is approximately 26 feet of
wooded area between the west property line of their property and Thomas Cove. From RRPD
GIS information, it appears the right-of-way adjacent to the applicants property is significantly
wider than further south on Thomas Cove. The applicant is not proposing to construct any
second driveway from Thomas Cove and the existing driveway access will be used to enter the
proposed garage (as per the applicant’s submitted site plan. Council may want to consider this
information as part of the context surrounding this particular property.
On September 11, 2020, our office received follow-up information from the applicants regarding
the eave projection from the proposed garage. The applicant indicated to our office that the eaves
should be no more than 2 feet projected from the proposed garage location. Within the
recommendation section, this projection has been noted for Council’s consideration.
Please note, the subject property does have previous Zoning Memorandum (ZM 175/98) within
RRPD records in which the existing 65.61 sq. ft. shed (8.1 ft. x 8.1 ft.) is deemed to be legal nonconforming structure on the subject property.
Options:
Under section 97(1) of the Planning Act, on completion of the public hearing, Council may:
(a) reject the requested variance; or
(b) varying the application of specific provisions of the zoning by-law with regard to the
affected property in the manner specified in the order if the variance
(i) will be compatible with the general nature of the surrounding area,
(ii) will not be detrimental to the health or general welfare of people living or working in
the surrounding area, or negatively affect other properties or potential development in
the surrounding area,
(iii) is the minimum modification of a zoning by-law required to relieve the injurious
affect of the zoning by-law on the applicant's property, and
(iv) is generally consistent with the applicable provisions of the development plan bylaw, the zoning by-law and any secondary plan by-law.
Under section 98(1) of the Planning Act, in making a variance order under clause 97(1)(b) above,
Council may:
(a) impose any conditions on the applicant or the owner of the affected property that it
considers necessary to meet the requirements of clause 97(1)(b); and

Page 2 of 4

(b) require the owner of the affected property to enter into a development agreement under
section 150.

Recommendation:
Should Council approve the requested variances, we recommend the following conditions be
added:
1. This variance is limited to allow a side yard corner of 5 ft. (min.) measured to the

building wall with eaves further projecting a maximum 2 ft. into the side yard corner, as
proposed in this application. Any changes or replacement may require a new variance
approval;
2. Applicant / owner obtains all required permits from Red River Planning District and

R.M. of St. Clements;
3. The use of the proposed accessory building is limited to personal storage only.
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SUPPORTIVE MAPS: Illustrating Subject Property
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